
306,817 -2.0* 17,766 17,057 -4.0
42,938 -1.2* Adult 15,705 15,105 -3.8

263,879 -2.1 Juvenile 2,061 1,952 -5.3
** ** Male 14,187 13,496 -4.9
** ** Female 3,579 3,561 -0.5
** ** 53,197 45,807 -13.9

Adult 43,870 37,499 -14.5
Juvenile 9,327 8,308 -10.9

Male 35,847 32,399 -9.6
Female 17,350 13,408 -22.7

531 -5.3* 309,182 312,599 1.1
Firearm 406 -6.5* Adult 289,488 293,157 1.3
Knife/Cutting Instr. 52 13.0 Juvenile 19,694 19,442 -1.3
Hands/Fists/Feet 22 -31.3 Male 232,432 234,390 0.8
Other 51 4.1 Female 76,750 78,209 1.9

4,073 8.1 380,145 375,463 -1.2

Firearm 76 15.2
Knife/Cutting Instr. 58 0.0

Hands/Fists/Feet 3,277 12.2
Other 662 -8.6

9,244 -4.6 89 86 -3.4
Firearm 3,760 -8.7 4 6 50.0
Knife/Cutting Instr. 577 -5.1 756 776 2.6
Hands/Fists/Feet 4,021 -1.2 369 368 -0.3
Other 886 -0.1 8,488 8,180 -3.6

29,090 -1.1 85 87 2.4
Firearm 8,711 5.1 41,990 41,679 -0.7
Knife/Cutting Instr. 5,215 -4.2 751 769 2.4
Hands/Fists/Feet 4,795 -8.3 222 250 12.6
Other 10,369 -0.9 52,754 52,201 -1.0

44,366 -8.3
Forced Entry 23,323 -13.0

No Forced Entry 17,238 -1.0
Attempted Entry 3,805 -8.3

198,304 -1.4
Pocket Picking 1,074 -6.5
Purse Snatching 623 -9.8
Shoplifting 36,709 -11.3
From Motor Vehicle 62,553 5.7
Motor Vehicle Parts 16,886 1.1
Bicycles 7,819 -0.3
From Building 17,695 -1.4
From Coin Oper. Dev. 282 3.7
All Other 54,663 -2.2

21,209 4.8

306,817 -2.0*

Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft 20,231 Miscellaneous 149,218,280 22,385,885
TOTAL INDEX OFFENSES 313,113* TOTAL VALUES 635,386,133 207,095,265

272 Consumable Goods 4,859,410 453,826
55,898 Livestock 215,766 34,624

7,843 Firearms 5,473,134 814,746
17,954 Household Goods 7,858,513 357,749

59,205 Office Equipment 20,422,501 1,326,722
16,710 TVs, Radios, Stereos 13,974,020 1,854,078

691 Clothing & Furs 15,523,954 1,645,114
41,365 Motor Vehicles 285,993,577 173,206,216

201,087 Currency, Note, Etc. 42,960,145 1,061,541
1,149 Jewelry, Precious Metals 88,886,833 3,954,764

17,410
PROPERTY TYPE

STOLEN RECOVERED
4,151 VALUE VALUE

10,465 TOTAL OFFENSES
Burglary 48,357

26,796 Property Information Values

8,287 Simple Assault
5,441 Threat/Intimidation
5,230 Simple Stalking

4,070 Fondling
887 Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Assault 29,423 Aggravated Stalking

Robbery 9,685 Murder
4,120 Manslaughter

608 Rape

Violent Crime Rate **

58 Domestic Violence by Offense Type
2,921

PRIMARY OFFENSE 2016 2017 Percent 
Change724

49

Percent 
Change

Total Violent Crime 43,438*
Total Property Crime 269,675

Rape 3,769 TOTAL ARRESTS

66

Murder 561* Part II Offense Arrests
434*

46
32

Property Offense Arrests

Offense Totals

INDEX OFFENSES 2016 2017 Percent 
Change

Total Crime Rate **

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.
*Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.
**Population figures and corresponding crime rate figures are only available for the Annual (January-December) UCR reporting cycle.

Property Crime Rate **
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State of Florida Florida Department of
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The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal 
activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for the first half of 

2017.  

Total Index Crime 313,113* Violent Offense Arrests

Crime Volume and Rate Arrest Totals

MEASURE 2016 2017 Percent 
Change

ARREST TYPE 2016 2017



-1.2*

295,142

286,966

279,260

269,675

-5.5

-2.8

-2.7

-3.4
-2.12017

2016

Domestic Violence

by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

% Change

CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT

Crime Trends

January - June 2017

263,879

-5.2

-2.4

-2.0

-3.0*

-3.4

0.2

2.2

-14.5*

43,662

43,743

44,720

313,113*
306,817

43,438*
42,938

2.2*

Violent Crime % Change
Property 

Crime % Change
2013

2014

2015

Year
Index Total 

Crimes
338,804

330,709

323,980

TOTAL OFFENSES

OFFENSES

86
6

776
368

8,180

87

41,679

769
250

52,201

Total

Aggravated Assault

Aggravated Stalking

Simple Assault

Threat/Intimidation
Simple Stalking

Rape

Manslaughter
Murder

Fondling

191
60

10,245

Parent

6
0

43
38

813

1

5,074

115
10

6,100

90
2

1,428

23

8,420

Spouse

31
0

3,986

Sibling

4
2

93
44

735

3

3,288

50
11

4,230

131

705

2

2,921

37

Child

12
2

169

7 13

3,152

Cohabitant

17
0

90
11

2,359

16

12,535

143
78

15,249

156
114

585

5

2,202

7
1

Family

69

Other

164
71

9,239

RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER

Arrests
35

3

266
74

5,553

44

25,348

250
95

31,668

135
28

1,555

37

7,239

Other

9
1

ATTEMPTED

Other Mobile
Other

TOTAL

STRUCTURE

242

1
63

Single Occupied Residence
Other Residence
Storage

Industrial/Manufacturing
Commercial
Community/Public
All Other Structures

Motor Vehicles

550

TOTAL ABANDONED

81
12

3

2
11
19

Number

Stolen Other Jurisdictions 
and Recovered Locally

5,234

VEHICLE RECOVERY

96

ARSON

35
5
1

1
6
7
4

27
0

10

TOTAL INHABITED

183
49

7

7
41
29
27

*Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

15

35

TOTAL 21,038

Stolen Locally and 
Recovered Locally

10,180

Stolen Locally and 
Recovered by Other 
Jurisdictions

5,624

109
5

93
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