#### **CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT**



#### State of Florida

## Florida Department of Law Enforcement

## January - June 2017

The statistics presented in this release are an indication of crime and criminal activities known to, and reported by, law enforcement agencies for the first half of 2017.

### **Crime Volume and Rate**

MEASURE	2016	2017	Percent Change
Total Index Crime	313,113*	306,817	-2.0*
Total Violent Crime	43,438*	42,938	-1.2*
Total Property Crime	269,675	263,879	-2.1
Total Crime Rate	**	**	**
Violent Crime Rate	**	**	**
Property Crime Rate	**	**	**

#### **Offense Totals**

Offense Lotals							
INDEX	OFFENSES	2016	2017	Percent Change			
Murde	er	561*	531	-5.3*			
	Firearm	434*	406	-6.5*			
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	46	52	13.0			
	Hands/Fists/Feet	32	22	-31.3			
	Other	49	51	4.1			
Rape		3,769	4,073	8.1			
	Firearm	66	76	15.2			
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	58	58	0.0			
	Hands/Fists/Feet	2,921	3,277	12.2			
	Other	724	662	-8.6			
Robbe	ry	9,685	9,244	-4.6			
	Firearm	4,120	3,760	-8.7			
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	608	577	-5.1			
	Hands/Fists/Feet	4,070	4,021	-1.2			
	Other	887	886	-0.1			
Aggravated Assault		29,423	29,090	-1.1			
	Firearm	8,287	8,711	5.1			
	Knife/Cutting Instr.	5,441	5,215	-4.2			
	Hands/Fists/Feet	5,230	4,795	-8.3			
	Other	10,465	10,369	-0.9			
Burgla	ry	48,357	44,366	-8.3			
	Forced Entry	26,796	23,323	-13.0			
	No Forced Entry	17,410	17,238	-1.0			
	Attempted Entry	4,151	3,805	-8.3			
Larcen	у	201,087	198,304	-1.4			
	Pocket Picking	1,149	1,074	-6.5			
	Purse Snatching	691	623	-9.8			
	Shoplifting	41,365	36,709	-11.3			
	From Motor Vehicle	59,205	62,553	5.7			
	Motor Vehicle Parts	16,710	16,886	1.1			
	Bicycles	7,843	7,819	-0.3			
	From Building	17,954	17,695	-1.4			
	From Coin Oper. Dev.	272	282	3.7			
	All Other	55,898	54,663	-2.2			
Motor	Vehicle Theft	20,231	21,209	4.8			
TOTAL	INDEX OFFENSES	313,113*	306,817	-2.0*			

### **Arrest Totals**

ARREST TYPE	2016	2017	Percent Change
Violent Offense Arrests	17,766	17,057	-4.0
Adult	15,705	15,105	-3.8
Juvenile	2,061	1,952	-5.3
Male	14,187	13,496	-4.9
Female	3,579	3,561	-0.5
Property Offense Arrests	53,197	45,807	-13.9
Adult	43,870	37,499	-14.5
Juvenile	9,327	8,308	-10.9
Male	35,847	32,399	-9.6
Female	17,350	13,408	-22.7
Part II Offense Arrests	309,182	312,599	1.1
Adult	289,488	293,157	1.3
Juvenile	19,694	19,442	-1.3
Male	232,432	234,390	0.8
Female	76,750	78,209	1.9
TOTAL ARRESTS	380,145	375,463	-1.2

### **Domestic Violence by Offense Type**

PRIMARY OFFENSE	2016	2017	Percent Change
Murder	89	86	-3.4
Manslaughter	4	6	50.0
Rape	756	776	2.6
Fondling	369	368	-0.3
Aggravated Assault	8,488	8,180	-3.6
Aggravated Stalking	85	87	2.4
Simple Assault	41,990	41,679	-0.7
Threat/Intimidation	751	769	2.4
Simple Stalking	222	250	12.6
TOTAL OFFENSES	52,754	52,201	-1.0

## **Property Information Values**

PROPERTY TYPE	STOLEN VALUE	RECOVERED VALUE
Currency, Note, Etc.	42,960,145	1,061,541
Jewelry, Precious Metals	88,886,833	3,954,764
Clothing & Furs	15,523,954	1,645,114
Motor Vehicles	285,993,577	173,206,216
Office Equipment	20,422,501	1,326,722
TVs, Radios, Stereos	13,974,020	1,854,078
Firearms	5,473,134	814,746
Household Goods	7,858,513	357,749
Consumable Goods	4,859,410	453,826
Livestock	215,766	34,624
Miscellaneous	149,218,280	22,385,885
TOTAL VALUES	635,386,133	207,095,265

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

<sup>\*</sup>Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Population figures and corresponding crime rate figures are only available for the Annual (January-December) UCR reporting cycle.

# **CRIME IN FLORIDA ABSTRACT**

# January - June 2017

## **Crime Trends**

Year	Index Total Crimes	% Change	Violent Crime	% Change	Property Crime	% Change
2013	338,804	-5.2	43,662	-3.4	295,142	-5.5
2014	330,709	-2.4	43,743	0.2	286,966	-2.8
2015	323,980	-2.0	44,720	2.2	279,260	-2.7
2016	313,113*	-3.0*	43,438*	2.2*	269,675	-3.4
2017	306,817	-14.5*	42,938	-1.2*	263,879	-2.1

# Domestic Violence by Offense Type to Victim's Relationship to Offender

	RELATIONSHIP VICTIM TO OFFENDER								
OFFENSES						Other			
	Total	Spouse	Parent	Child	Sibling	Family	Cohabitant	Other	Arrests
Murder	86	31	6	12	4	7	17	9	35
Manslaughter	6	0	0	2	2	1	0	1	3
Rape	776	90	43	169	93	156	90	135	266
Fondling	368	2	38	131	44	114	11	28	74
Aggravated Assault	8,180	1,428	813	705	735	585	2,359	1,555	5,553
Aggravated Stalking	87	23	1	2	3	5	16	37	44
Simple Assault	41,679	8,420	5,074	2,921	3,288	2,202	12,535	7,239	25,348
Threat/Intimidation	769	191	115	37	50	69	143	164	250
Simple Stalking	250	60	10	7	11	13	78	71	95
TOTAL OFFENSES	52,201	10,245	6,100	3,986	4,230	3,152	15,249	9,239	31,668

ARSON						
STRUCTURE	TOTAL INHABITED	TOTAL ABANDONED	ATTEMPTED			
Single Occupied Residence	183	81	35			
Other Residence	49	12	5			
Storage	7	3	1			
Industrial/Manufacturing	7	2	1			
Commercial	41	11	6			
Community/Public	29	19	7			
All Other Structures	27	15	4			
Motor Vehicles	109	35	27			
Other Mobile	5	1	0			
Other	93	63	10			
TOTAL	550	242	96			

VEHICLE RECOVERY				
	Number			
Stolen Locally and Recovered Locally	10,180			
Stolen Locally and Recovered by Other Jurisdictions	5,624			
Stolen Other Jurisdictions and Recovered Locally	5,234			
TOTAL	21,038			

SOURCE: Florida Department of Law Enforcement. Florida Uniform Crime Report, 2017 [Computer program]. Tallahassee, FL: FDLE, Florida Statistical Analysis Center.

<sup>\*</sup>Figures include the Orlando Pulse nightclub shooting incident on June 12, 2016 where 49 persons were killed.